

No. 24-2350

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF BUFFALO; CITY OF CINCINNATI; CITY OF CLEVELAND; CITY OF SEATTLE;
CITY OF ROCHESTER; CITY OF YONKERS; CITY OF GREEN BAY; TOWN OF
TONAWANDA; CITY OF COLUMBUS; CITY OF KANSAS CITY; CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS;
CITY OF MADISON; CITY OF MILWAUKEE; CITY OF NEW YORK; CITY OF PARMA;
CITY OF ST. LOUIS; CITY OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA, INC.; KIA MOTOR AMERICA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California,
No. 8:22-ML-03052-JVS-KES, Hon. James V. Selna

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JONATHAN D. URICK
AUDREY BECK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

EVAN UMPIR
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND
COMMERCE INC.
501 E. Washington Ave.
Madison, WI 53703

*Counsel for Wisconsin Manufacturers
and Commerce Inc.*

AILEEN M. MCGRATH
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 268-6153
AMcGrath@mofocom

DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
755 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Counsel for Amici

SEPTEMBER 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TORT LAW IMPOSES NO DUTY TO PROTECT AGAINST THIRD-PARTY CRIMINAL CONDUCT BASED SOLELY ON FORESEEABILITY	6
A. There Is Traditionally No Duty To Protect Against Third-Party Criminal Conduct Absent A Special Relationship.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempts To Establish Such A Duty Fail.....	10
II. EXPANDING TORT LIABILITY BY RECOGNIZING A DUTY BASED SOLELY ON FORESEEABILITY WOULD HAVE VARIOUS DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS	14
A. Recognizing A Duty Based Solely On Foreseeability Would Contravene Fundamental Values Of Tort Law	15
1. Measuring duty by foreseeability alone would be limitless and unpredictable	16
2. A foreseeability-based duty unfairly imposes liability on defendants with no control over third-party wrongdoers	19
B. Recognizing Expansive New Tort Duties Would Invade The Province Of Legislatures And Regulatory Agencies	21
C. Plaintiffs’ Limitless Duty Would Have Far-Reaching Harmful Consequences For Businesses And Consumers.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	23
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 22, 26
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
State Cases	
<i>A.E. Inv. Corp. v. Link Builders, Inc.</i> , 62 Wis. 2d 479 (1974)	11
<i>A.M. v. Miami Univ.</i> , 88 N.E.3d 1013 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	9
<i>Brashear v. Liebert Corp.</i> , No. 06AP-252, 2007 WL 184888 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 25, 2007).....	11
<i>Cincinnati v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 3d 416 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Estate of Ciotto v. Hinkle</i> , 145 N.E.3d 1013 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 23, 24
<i>Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of Akron</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 257 (2015)	11, 12
<i>Eisenhuth v. Moneyhon</i> , 161 Ohio St. 367 (1954)	11, 12
<i>Estates of Morgan v. Fairfield Fam. Counseling Ctr.</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 284 (1997)	6, 7, 10, 20
<i>Gedeon v. E. Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 128 Ohio St. 335 (1934)	11

<i>Gritzner v. Michael R.</i> , 235 Wis. 2d 781 (2000)	12
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta USA Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 24
<i>He v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1984 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	9
<i>Jankee v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 235 Wis. 2d 700 (2000)	6, 7, 12
<i>Kamnikar v. Fiorita</i> , No. 16AP-736, 2017 WL 2817467 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2017).....	14
<i>Landon v. Kroll Lab’y Specialists, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 1 (2013)	11
<i>Peralta v. Henriquez</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 139 (2003)	13
<i>Power v. Boles</i> , 110 Ohio App. 3d 29 (1996)	14
<i>Pulka v. Edelman</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 781 (1976)	6, 7, 8, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Roe ex rel. Roe v. Heap</i> , No. 03AP-586, 2004 WL 1109849 (Ohio Ct. App. May 11, 2004).....	16
<i>Santoro v. Poughkeepsie Crossings, LLC</i> , 115 N.Y.S.3d 368 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	13
<i>Simpson v. Big Bear Stores Co.</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 130 (1995)	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Stephenson v. Universal Metrics, Inc.</i> , 251 Wis. 2d 171 (2002)	13
<i>Tesar v. Anderson</i> , 329 Wis. 2d 240 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010)	11

Winslow v. Brown,
 125 Wis. 2d 327 (Wis. Ct. App. 1985).....6, 7, 9

Federal Statutes and Regulations

Motor Vehicle Theft Law Enforcement Act,
 49 U.S.C. § 331.....22

National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act,
 49 U.S.C. § 301.....22

49 C.F.R. § 571.114.....22

33 Fed. Reg. 6471 (1968)22, 23, 26

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A (Am. L. Inst. 1965)13, 14

In re: Kia Hyundai Vehicle Theft Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab.
Litig., No. 8:22-ml-3052 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2023) (“Opp’n Mot.
 Dismiss”), ECF No. 24117, 24, 26

“How Lawsuits Cost You \$3,600 a Year,” *The Wall Street Journal*
 (Dec. 11, 2022)26

David Williams, “The Economic Impact of Mass Tort Litigation,”
Real Clear Markets (Oct. 9, 2023)27

“Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and
 Compensation of the U.S. Tort System,” *U.S. Chamber of
 Commerce* (Nov. 2022).....27
